081-2012-0335-) 2012-000322-)

GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO

AMENDMENT D TO CONFIRMATION OF SERVICES AGREEMENT AND STATEMENT OF WORK

(Internal Connections)

This Amendment D to Confirmation of Services Agreement and Statement of Work made this $\frac{\mathcal{Y}}{\mathcal{Y}}$ day of September, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as this "Amendment D") by and between the DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, employer identification number 660-43-3481, represented by Prof. Rafael Román Meléndez, of legal age, married, and resident of Bayamón, Puerto Rico, in his official capacity as Secretary of Education, hereinafter designated as the FIRST PART or Department of Education; and INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS CORPORATION, corporation organized under the laws of New York State and duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, with offices at 654 Munoz Rivera Avenue in San Juan Puerto Rico, employer identification number 130871985, represented in this act by Sr. Carmelo Padilla Ortíz, of legal age, single and resident of San Juan, Puerto Rico, hereinafter designated as the SECOND PART, and they freely and voluntarily

STATEMENT OF PURPOSES



On June 29th 2012, the **FIRST PART** and the **SECOND PART** entered into a Confirmation of Services Agreement and Statement of Work contract for the installation of cabling and network equipment. Such contract was assigned the identification number of 081-2012-0335.



The **PARTIES** appear herein to amend the revised contract to further extend the term of the original contract so that the termination date is the same as the September 30, 2016 deadline for completing the services that will be automatically established under the E-Rate program when funding is approved. Pursuant to such background and purposes, the appearing parties:

HAVE AGREED TO EXECUTE THIS AMENDMENT D

FIRST: To amend the date in paragraph 2.3 of the contract, as modified by

Amendment C, to September 30, 2016.

SECOND: To amend Section THREE of the contract, as modified by

Amendment C, to read as follows:

THREE: AGREEMENT TERM

3.1 <u>Term.</u> This Agreement will be in effect from July 1, 2012 through September 30, 2016 (together with any extensions

authorized in Section 3.2 below, collectively hereinafter

referred to as the "Term").

THIRD: All other terms and conditions of the original contract, as modified by

Amendment C, remain intact and enforceable.

FOURTH: No services or payments subject to this contract can be claimed

until this Amendment D has been registered in the Office of the Comptroller of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, as set forth in

Public Law Number 18 of October 30, 1975, as amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have respectively signed and sealed this

Amendment D as of the day and year above written.

Rafael Román Meléndez

Secretary of Education

Department of Education

FIRST PART

EIN: 660-43-3481

Carmelo Padilla Ortíz

Senior Location Executive

International Business Corporation

SECOND PART

EIN: 130-87-1985

Submitted by:

Ing. Măribel Picó Piereschi

Chief Information Officer (CIO)

Revision of Legal Clauses: